

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SUSAN PORTER,
Petitioner,

v.

KELLY MARTINEZ, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SHERIFF
OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY, AND SEAN DURYEE, AS SUCCESSOR
TO AMANDA RAY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
COMMISSIONER OF CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS R. BURKE
Counsel of Record
THAILA K. SUNDARESAN
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
50 California Street
23rd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 276-6500
thomasburke@dwt.com

JOHN DAVID LOY
FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION
534 4th Street, Suite B
San Rafael, CA 94901-3334

MICHAEL D. LEFFEL
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
150 E. Gilman St., Suite 5000
Madison, WI 53703

ANDREW G. ROW
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
865 S. Figueroa Street
Suite 2400
Los Angeles, CA 90017

BENJAMIN J. MORRIS
MIKLE S. JEW
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
11988 El Camino Real,
Suite 400
San Diego, CA 92130

MARYANN ALMEIDA
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
920 5th Avenue, Suite 3300
Seattle, WA 98104

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	x
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF CASE.....	5
I. Americans Have Used Car Horns To Express Political Views Since The Advent Of The Automobile.	5
II. The Ninth Circuit Upholds California’s Law Categorically Banning All Non- Warning Honking.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11

I.	The Ninth Circuit’s Holding That The Government Needed No Evidence To Show Section 27001 Furthered Its Interest In “Traffic Safety” Splits From the First, Sixth, And Tenth Circuits.....	12
A.	Restrictions on expressive conduct must advance an important government interest.....	12
B.	The First, Sixth, and Tenth Circuits have held that the government must prove speech restrictions actually further traffic safety interests.	15
C.	Creating a split with the other circuits, the Ninth Circuit did not require the Government to prove Section 27001 furthered its interest in traffic safety.....	18
II.	Splitting With The Washington Supreme Court And The First, Fourth, And Tenth Circuits, The Ninth Circuit Held The Categorical Ban On All Non-Warning Honking Was Narrowly Tailored.....	22
A.	The Ninth Circuit held that Section 27001 did not substantially burden more speech than necessary.	24

B. The Government failed to show less restrictive alternatives could not adequately further its asserted interest in traffic safety.	27
III. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Reflects The Reality That Some Courts Have Watered Down The Standard Established In <i>O’Brien</i>	32
IV. The Questions Presented Are Important, And This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve Them.	36
CONCLUSION.....	38

APPENDIX

APPENDIX A

Order and Amended Opinion, U.S Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Porter v. Martinez</i> , No. 21-55149 (May 22, 2023).....	1a
---	----

APPENDIX B

Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Porter v. Martinez</i> , No. 21-55149 (April 7, 2023).....	69a
---	-----

APPENDIX C

Judgment and Order, U.S District Court for the Southern District of California,

Porter v. Gore, No. 18-cv-1221-GPC-LL
(February 5, 2021)..... 135a

APPENDIX D

Declarations

Declaration of William Beck in Support of
Motion for Summary Judgment,
submitted to the U.S. District Court for
the Southern District of California in
Porter v. Gore, No. 18-cv-1221-GPC-LL,
ECF # 66-15 (August 18, 2020)..... 176a

Declaration of Susan Porter in Support of
Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary
Judgment, submitted to the U.S District
Court for the Southern District of
California in *Porter v. Gore*, No. 18-cv-
1221-GPC-LL, ECF # 67-2
(August 18, 2020) 180a

APPENDIX E

Depositions

Excerpts of Deposition of Sergeant
William Beck, submitted as Ex. 4 to the
Declaration of Mikle S. Jew in support of
Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary
Judgment, submitted to the U.S. District
Court for the Southern District of
California in *Porter v. Gore*, No. 18-cv-
1221-GPC-LL, ECF # 67-8
(August 18, 2020) 182a

Excerpts of Deposition of Susan Porter, submitted as Ex. 1 to the Declaration of Sharon L. O’Grady in support of the Defendant Commissioner’s Motion for Summary Judgment or in the Alternative Summary Adjudication, submitted to the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of California in *Porter v. Gore*, No. 18-cv-1221-GPC-LL, ECF # 66-5 (August 18, 2020) 213a

APPENDIX F

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions
U.S. Const. amend. 1..... 226a
CAL. VEH. CODE § 27001..... 226a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amalgamated Food Emps. Union v. Logan Valley Plaza</i> , 391 U.S. 308 (1968).....	33
<i>Arizona v. Mayorkas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1312 (2023).....	20
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	14
<i>Bl(a)ck Tea Soc’y v. City of Bos.</i> , 378 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Brewer v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 18 F.4th 1205 (10th Cir. 2021)	17, 28–29
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966).....	33
<i>California v. Simpson</i> , 223 Cal. App. 4th Supp. 6 (Cal. App. Dep’t Super. Ct. 2014)	8
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	36

<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	35
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Preferred Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 488 (1986).....	2
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 45 (1986).....	19
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	13–14
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	31
<i>Colorado v. Hill</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	32
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965).....	15
<i>Cutting v. City of Portland</i> , 802 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2015)	16, 27–28
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>vacated</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2895 (2022).....	21
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	14, 19
<i>Evans v. Sandy City</i> , 944 F.3d 847 (10th Cir. 2019).....	17

<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	21
<i>FEC v. Ted Cruz for Senate</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022).....	14
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	23, 25
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	36
<i>Goedert v. City of Ferndale</i> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	20
<i>Harmon v. City of Norman</i> , 981 F.3d 1141 (10th Cir. 2020).....	32
<i>Horina v. City of Granite City</i> , 538 F.3d 624 (7th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Martinez v. Rio Rancho</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 1294 (D.N.M. 2016).....	26, 30
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	i, 15, 22–23, 26, 30
<i>Members of City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	10, 25
<i>Minority Television Project, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 736 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2013).....	21

<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	i, 3, 31
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	36
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	21
<i>Pagan v. Fruchey</i> , 492 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2007).....	16–17
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	19
<i>Reynolds v. Middleton</i> , 779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	23
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	36
<i>Saia v. New York</i> , 334 U.S. 558 (1948).....	31–32
<i>Satellite Broad. & Commc'ns Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 275 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Schacht v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 58 (1970).....	32

<i>Shapero v. Kentucky Bar Ass’n</i> , 486 U.S. 466 (1988).....	31
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	12
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	12, 32
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	22
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	20, 32
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) (<i>Turner I</i>)	i, 14–15, 23
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) (<i>Turner II</i>).....	13
<i>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993).....	14
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	3, 9, 13, 22, 32, 34–36
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	23
<i>Washington v. Immelt</i> , 267 P.3d 305 (Wash. 2011)	24–25, 30

Other Authorities

- Ashutosh Bhagwat, *The Test That Ate Everything: Intermediate Scrutiny in First Amendment Jurisprudence*, 2007 U. ILL. L. REV. 783 (2007)35
- BBC NEWS, *Coronavirus lockdown protest: What's behind the US demonstrations?* (Apr. 21, 2020), [bit.ly/44rcRAg](https://www.bbc.com/news/health-55414444)5
- Bloomberg, *Biden at Iowa Drive-In Rally: 'Honk if You Want America to Be United Again'*, YOUTUBE (Oct. 30, 2020), [bit.ly/3QgHrI7](https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3QgHrI7)7
- Camila Domonoske, *Caravan For Justice: Cars Offer Socially Distanced Protesting During Pandemic*, NATIONAL PUBLIC RADIO (June 5, 2020), [bit.ly/3DcSBq4](https://www.npr.org/2020/06/05/848134441/caravan-for-justice-cars-offer-socially-distanced-protesting-during-pandemic)6
- Deborah Ferguson, *Community Honks in Support of Health Care Workers in Mansfield*, NBC DFW (Mar. 30, 2020), [bit.ly/3OBC5X3](https://www.nbcdfw.com/news/local/community-honks-in-support-of-health-care-workers-in-mansfield)6
- Delaney Smith, *'Honk to End the Shutdown' Protest Comes to Santa Barbara*, SANTA BARBARA INDEPENDENT (May 1, 2020), [bit.ly/3DCSqEQ](https://www.independent.com/story/news/local/2020/05/01/honk-to-end-the-shutdown-protest-comes-to-santa-barbara/5241344002/)6
- Emily Hoeven, *School mask wars far from over*, CALMATTERS (Mar. 1, 2022), [bit.ly/43V0onf](https://www.calmatters.org/2022/03/01/school-mask-wars-far-from-over/)6

Ernie Gates, <i>Antiwar Stories</i> , UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA MAGAZINE (Spring 2018), bit.ly/48PGE8B	5
Eugene Volokh, <i>Symbolic Expression and the Original Meaning of the First Amendment</i> , 97 GEORGETOWN L.J. 1057 (2009)	33-34
Frederick Schauer, <i>Cuban Cigars, Cuban Books, and the Problem of Incidental Restrictions on Communications</i> , 26 WM. & MARY L. REV. 779 (1985).....	34
The Guardian, <i>‘That’s the sign of love.’ Trump claims truckers’ disruptive honking is ‘in favor’ of him</i> , YOUTUBE (May 15, 2020), bit.ly/3OhofYF	7
Ian Urbina, <i>Silence Speaks Volumes at Intersection of Views on Iraq War</i> , NEW YORK TIMES (May 28, 2007), bit.ly/3M0i7nk	5
Leslie Kendrick, <i>Content Discrimination Revisited</i> , 98 VA. L. REV. 231 (2012).....	34
Lynette Rice, <i>Law Enforcement Warns Strike Supporters Outside Warner Bros About Excessive Horn Use</i> , DEADLINE (May 11, 2023), bit.ly/44JM4yn	37
Nicole Gallucci, <i>The year of the beep: How car horns became the rallying cry of 2020</i> , MASHABLE (Dec. 28, 2020), bit.ly/3YjJXjh	6

Omari Fleming, *'My Body, My Choice': Healthcare
Workers Protest State Vaccine Mandate*, NBC SAN
DIEGO (Aug. 9, 2021), bit.ly/43NqsAP6

William Faulkner, *INTRUDER IN THE DUST* (Vintage
International 1991).....5
